

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON, Donald
Cardinal Wuerl, Roman Catholic Archbishop
of Washington, a corporation sole,
5001 Eastern Avenue
Hyattsville, MD 20782

Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA
TRANSIT AUTHORITY, an interstate
compact government agency,
600 Fifth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001; and

PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity
as General Manager of the Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
600 Fifth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001,

Defendants.

Case: 1:17-cv-02554
Assigned To : Jackson, Amy Berman
Assign. Date : 11/28/2017
Description: TRO/PI (D-DECK)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Archdiocese’s Constitutional And Statutory Claims Are Likely To Succeed On Their Merits.....	11
A. WMATA’s No-Religious-Speech Policy Violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment Because It Impermissibly Discriminates Based on Viewpoint.....	12
B. WMATA Applies Its No-Religious-Speech Policy Inconsistently and Arbitrarily, in Violation of the First and Fifth Amendments.....	17
C. WMATA’s Policy Also Violates the First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause.....	20
D. WMATA’s Policy Violates Statutory Protections for Religious Exercise.	22
II. The Archdiocese’s Harms Are Irreparable And Imminent, Requiring Temporary Relief.....	25
III. Permitting The Archdiocese’s Advertisements Will Not Harm WMATA.....	27
IV. The Public Interest Favors Protection Of Constitutional Rights.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008)	15
<i>Abdah v. Bush</i> , No. Civ. A. 04–1254(HHK), 2005 WL 711814 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005).....	22
<i>Awad v. Ziriak</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Bd. of Educ.of Kirvas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	14
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 516 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	8
<i>Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 19
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9
<i>Dimondstein v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20

Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....15

Freedberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
703 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1988).....22

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)22

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao
do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....20

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....8, 9, 16

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....18, 19

Hopper v. City of Pasco,
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)12

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....17

Johnson v. Local 1199, Hosp. & Health Care Employees Union,
1986 WL 166 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 1986)21

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....9

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....14

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....14

Let's Help Florida v. McCrary,
621 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1980), *aff'd sub nom. Firestone v. Let's Help Florida*,
454 U.S. 1130 (1982).....21

Lofton v. District of Columbia,
7 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....16

<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Giuliani</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)	22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	18

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)	18
D.C. Code § 9-1107.01	18
